

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CHEN GANG, DOES 1-3 et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZHAO ZHIZHEN & DOES, 1-5
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:04CV01146(RNC)

DEFENDANT ZHAO ZHIZHEN'S OPPOSITION TO PROPOSED PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO FILE A THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT

MCCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN
&
CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Avenue, Suite 301
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 635-6300
Attorneys for Defendant
Zhao Zhizhen

On the Brief:

Bruce S. Rosen

Zachary S. Wellbrock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS	5
ARGUMENT	13
THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THE TAC SHOULD BE DENIED AS FUTILE AND PREJUDICIAL.....	13
I. LEAVE TO FILE A TAC SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE TAC IS FUTILE	15
A. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE TAC UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by <i>Kiobel</i>	17
B. THE PROPOSED TAC IS INSUFFICIENT UNDER FEDERAL PLEADING STANDARDS.....	20
1. A Higher Pleading Standard Applies to Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims and First Amendment Claims	20
2. The Complaint’s Allegations Are Insufficient under <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i>	22
3. Aiding and Abetting Is Not Adequately Pleaded.....	27
C. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	30
D. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. 1985(3) OR THE TORTURE VICTIMS PROTECTION ACT (“TVPA”).....	38
II. ALLOWING FILING OF A TAC WOULD BE PREJUDICIAL TO DEFENDANT ZHAO	40
A. Even Should the Court Grant Plaintiffs Leave to Add New Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Test to Allow the New Plaintiffs’ Claims to Relate Back to the Origianl Complaint	42

III. NO JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER THE PENDENT STATE-LAW CLAIMS (COUNTS 7-11)	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>106 Mile Transport Assoc. v. Koch</i> , 656 F.Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	47
<i>Abdullah v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 154 F.R.D. 591 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	30
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , No. 09-cv-1237, 2013 WL 4511354 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013)	18, 20
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Minister of Interior, Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , No. 13-cv-172, 2013 WL 3991961 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013).....	18
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Trayers</i> , No. 13-cv-869, 2013 WL 3326212 (D. Conn. July 1, 2013).....	18
<i>In re Alcon S'holder Litig.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 911 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 846 (2013)	15
<i>Andujar v. Rogowski</i> , 113 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y.1986).....	44
<i>Ansam Associates, Inc. v. Cola Petroleum, Ltd.</i> , 760 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Publ'n's Inc.</i> , 154 Misc. 2d 228, 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992)	30
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)	17, 19, 37
<i>Barrows v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 54 (2d Cir.1984).....	40
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 952 (2013).....	25
<i>Bill v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Cal.App.3d 1002 (1982).....	35
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir.1993)	40, 41
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993)39

Cabrera v. Lawlor, 252 F.R.D. 120 (D.Conn. 2008).....43

Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill, 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....48

Cedeño v. Castillo, 457 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir 2012).....19

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)31

Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen, 3:04CV1146 RNC, 2013 WL 5313411 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013)13, 18

Chen v. China Central Television, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 585032

Davidson v. Time Warner, Inc., 25 Media L. Rep. 1705, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21559 (S.D. Tex. March 31, 1997).....35

DeFilippo v. Nat'l. Broad. Co., Inc., 446 A.2d 1036 (R.I. 1982).....35

DeRoburt v. Gannett Co. Inc., 83 F.R.D. 574,579–80 (D. Hawaii 1979)30

Doe I v. Cisco Systems, N.D. CA 11-cv-02449, Doc. 117, pg 2417

Doe v. Nestle, 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....30

Drakatos v. R.B. Denison, Inc., 493 F.Supp. 942 (D. Conn. 1980).....46

Ellis v. Chao, 336 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.2003).....15

In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....17

Evans v. Syracuse City Sch. Dist., 704 F.2d 44 (2d Cir.1983)41

Fid. Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of San Francisco, 792 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1986)14

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)14, 15

Franchise Realty Interstate Corp. v. San Francisco Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary Workers, 542 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1976).....21

Giraldo v. Drummond Co., No. 09-cv-1041, 2013 WL 3873960 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013).....18, 20

Griffith v. Sadri, CV07-4824BMC(LB), 2009 WL 2524961 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)15

Griggs v. Farmer, 314 F.Supp. 1185 (E.D.Va. 1969), *aff'd*, 430 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1970)44

Gurary v. Winehouse, 235 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000)14

Gurliacci v. Mayer, 218 Conn. 531 (1991).....43

Hess v. Indiana, 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....33

Hilao v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)30

Horvath v. Daniel, 423 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....15

Hydro-Tech Corp. v. Sundstrand Corp., 673 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1982).....21

James v. Meow Media, Inc., 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)34, 35

Jenkins v. Miller, 2:12-CV-184, 2013 WL 5770387 (D. Vt. Oct. 24, 2013).....39

Jogi v. Piland, 131 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (C.D. Ill. 2001)21

Johnson v. Koppers Co., Inc., 524 F.Supp. 1182 (N.D. Ohio 1981)47, 48

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....20

Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 10-cv-483, 2013 WL 4427943 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2013).....18

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) *passim*

Kirk v. Heppt, 423 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....14, 16

Knight v. City of New York, 303 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) *aff'd*, 147 F. App'x 221 (2d Cir. 2005)38

Lacher v. C.I.R., 32 F. App'x 600 (2d Cir. 2002)40

Liu Bo Shan v. China Construction Bank Corp., 421 Fed. Appx. 89, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9397 (2d Cir. May 5, 2011)27, 29

Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc., 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)23

Mackensworth v. S.S. Am. Merchant, 28 F.3d 246 (2d Cir.1994)14

Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73305 *18 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)28

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp., 759 F.Supp.2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....28

Matusevitch v. Telnikoff, 877 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995)30

McCollum v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., 202 Cal.App.3d 989 (1988).....33

Melzer v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of the City of N.Y.,
336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003).....34

Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir.1993).....38

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)31

Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 09-cv-1289, 2013 WL 2370594
(D.D.C. May 31, 2013)18

Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd., 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....19

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....32

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....31

Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc., 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)19

Noto v. United States, 367 U.S. 290 (1961).....33

O'Hara v. Weeks Marine, Inc., 294 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2002)40

Olivia N. v. Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc., 126 Cal.App.3d 488 (1981), *cert. denied*,
458 U.S. 1108 (1982).....35

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan
v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*, 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

Perkins v. Southern New England Telephone Company, 2009 WL 3754097
(D.Conn. 2009)42, 44, 47

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc., 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir.
2009)27, 28

Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir.1995)41

Rice v. The Paladin Enterprises, Inc., 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)35

Rosenberg v. Martin, 478 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1973).....44

Ruotolo v. City of New York, 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....40

Ruston v. Town Bd. for Town of Skaneateles, 610 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2010).....23

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>vacated sub nom, Rio Tinto PLC v. Sarei</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1995 (2013), <i>aff'd on remand, Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 2013 WL 4130756 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013)	36, 37
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	21
<i>Smith v. NYCHA</i> , 410 F. App'x 404 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Snoqualmie Tribe v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 951 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	44
<i>Sokolski v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 393 (E.D.N.Y.1998)	44
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	17, 20, 21
<i>State Farm Ins. Companies v. Kop-Coat, Inc.</i> , 183 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , No. 11-cv-2794, 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013)	18, 19
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 720 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Waller v. Osbourne</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1144 (M.D. Ga. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.2d 1084 (11th Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Watts v. United States</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	31
<i>Wilson v. Fairchild Republic Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 733 (2d Cir.1998).....	44
<i>Wilson v. Midway Games, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2002).....	34
<i>Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 1989).....	35
<i>Zamora v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 199 (S.D. Fla. 1979).....	35
Rules & Statutes	
28 U.S.C.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	17
42 U.S.C. 1985(3).....	48
Fed. R. Civ. Pro 15(a)	14

Fed R. Civ. Pro 15(c)42, 43
FRCP 15.....43

Other Authorities

6A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 150144
<http://blog.foolsmountain.com/2008/05/22/some-rabid-falun-gong-followers-show-their-ugly-side-in-flushing-ny/>.....11
<http://cityroom.blogs.nytimes.com/2011/03/07/a-battle-for-chinese-hearts-and-minds-in-flushing/>.....10
<http://icsahome.com/abouticsa.asp>8
